
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES 

.\ 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT 

ATHOS MOUNTAIN 

CS/243 

ELENA MICHAEL 

GEORGE KORTAS 

7 JUNE 2000 

31()~ 



MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ΑΒουτATHOS MOUNTAIN

Summary

λ. MULTIM€DIJA. GUID€ λ.κουτ

λ.ΤΗΟS ΜουΝΤλ.IΝ

DeveIoped ΒΥ: EIena Michael & George Κοτιεε

The οήginal idea was sugge~ted by the Computer Studies Department of the
Higher Technical Institute as a fmal year project towards the fuIfilment of the
requίrements of the DipIoma award.

The "MuItimedia Guide about Athos Mountain" is a muItimedia and database
package that proVΊdes educational and background information about the history,
the πιοαεετειίεε and other important pIaces of Mount Athos, the monastic Iife and
information for some well known monks. Α combination of pictures, texts,
sounds and voice both in Greek and English Ianguage is avaiIabIe to the user.

The major concem of the project team was to create an appIication that would
cover all the aspects of information proVΊded using νετίοιιε muItimedia and
database facilities thus, offeήng to users a user-friendIy and interestίng package.

This was the flfSt involvement of the project teaιn in the deveIopment of a
muItimedia package and as it was expected there were difficuIties due to Iack of
expenence.

ΑΙΙ the muItimedia and database packages need a huge effort and careful design
and ίmpIementation. The "MuItimedia Guide about Athos Mountain" was
definiteIy a difficuIt task to be canied out since all the infolmation gathered had
to be organίsed and ίmpIemented, proVΊding the best possible results.

The specifications, objectives and requirements of the ρτοίεοι can be found in
AppendixA.

PAGE2



MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN 

CONTENTS 

Acknowledgements 

Summary 

Introduction 

CHAPTERl 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1.1. A few words about Athos Mountain 

CHAPTER 2 

INVESTIGATION PHASE 

2.1. Introduction 

2.2. Initial Investigation Activity Report 

2.2.1. Introduction 

2.2.2. Definition of the problem 

2.2.3. Recommendations 

2.2.4. Information Gathering 

2.3. Feasibility Study 

2.3 .1. Introduction 

2.3.2. Feasibility Study Considerations 

CONTENTS 

1 

2 

3 

5 

8 

9 

9 

9 

11 

12 

2.3.2.1. Financial Feasibility 12 

2.3.2.2. Technical Feasibility 15 

2.3.2.3. Operational Feasibility 15 

2.3.2.4. Human Factors Feasibility 16 

2.3.2.5. Schedule Feasibility 16 

2.4. Conclusion 17 



MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN 

CHAPTER 3 

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE 

3.1. Introduction 

CHAPTER 4 

3.2. Existing System Review 

3.3. New System Design 

3.3.1. Overview Narrative 

3.3.2. System Function 

3.3.3. Data Dictionary 

3.3.4. Processing 

3.3.5. Outputs to the user 

3.3.6. Input to the system 

3.3.7. User Interface with the system 

3.3.8. Performance Criteria 

3.3.9. Security and Control 

3.4. Implementation and Installation Planning 

3.4.1. Introduction 

3.4.2. Preliminary Implementation Plan 

3.4.3. Preliminary System Test Plan 

3.4.4. Preliminary Installation Plan 

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 

4.1. Introduction 

4.2. Technical Design 

4.2.1. Introduction 

4.2.2. Human Machine Interface Design 

4.2.3. Database Design 

4.2.4. Application Software Design 

CONTENTS 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

22 

23 

23 

24 

24 

24 

25 

25 

25 

26 

28 

28 

28 

29 

29 



MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN 

4.3. Test Specifications and Planning 

4.3.1. Introduction 

4.3.2. Unit Testing 

4.3.3. Integration Testing 

4.3.4. Function Testing 

4.3.5. System Testing 

4.4. Programming and Testing 

4.5. User Training 

4.5.1. User Manual 

4.6. System Test 

CHAPTERS 

INSTALLATION PHASE 

CHAPTER 6 

5.1. Introduction 

5.2. File Conversion 

5.3. System Installation 

REVIEW PHASE 

6.1. Introduction 

6.2. Recap Review 

6.3. Post Implementation Review 

CONCLUSION 

CONTENTS 

30 

31 

31 

31 

31 

32 

32 

32 

32 

35 

35 

35 

37 

37 

37 

39 



r 

MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN 

APPENDICES 

ApPENDIX A 

APPENDIXB 

Appendix B 1 - Appendix B2 

ApPENDIXC 

Appendix Cl - Appendix C2 

CONTENTS 


