HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN

CS/243

ELENA MICHAEL
GEORGE KORTAS

7 June 2000



Summary

A MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN

Developed By: Elena Michael & George Kortas

The original idea was suggested by the Computer Studies Department of the Higher Technical Institute as a final year project towards the fulfilment of the requirements of the Diploma award.

The "Multimedia Guide about Athos Mountain" is a multimedia and database package that provides educational and background information about the history, the monasteries and other important places of Mount Athos, the monastic life and information for some well known monks. A combination of pictures, texts, sounds and voice both in Greek and English language is available to the user.

The major concern of the project team was to create an application that would cover all the aspects of information provided using various multimedia and database facilities thus, offering to users a user-friendly and interesting package.

This was the first involvement of the project team in the development of a multimedia package and as it was expected there were difficulties due to lack of experience.

All the multimedia and database packages need a huge effort and careful design and implementation. The "Multimedia Guide about Athos Mountain" was definitely a difficult task to be carried out since all the information gathered had to be organised and implemented, providing the best possible results.

The specifications, objectives and requirements of the project can be found in Appendix A.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements	1
Summary	2
Introduction	3
CHAPTER 1	
BACKGROUND INFORMATION	
1.1. A few words about Athos Mountain	5
CHAPTER 2	
Investigation Phase	
2.1. Introduction	8
2.2. Initial Investigation Activity Report	
2.2.1. Introduction	9
2.2.2. Definition of the problem	9
2.2.3. Recommendations	9
2.2.4. Information Gathering	11
2.3. Feasibility Study	
2.3.1. Introduction	12
2.3.2. Feasibility Study Considerations	
2.3.2.1. Financial Feasibility	12
2.3.2.2. Technical Feasibility	15
2.3.2.3. Operational Feasibility	15
2.3.2.4. Human Factors Feasibility	16
2.3.2.5. Schedule Feasibility	16
2.4. Conclusion	17

MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN	CONTENTS
CHAPTER 3	
ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	
3.1. Introduction	19
3.2. Existing System Review	20
3.3. New System Design	
3.3.1. Overview Narrative	21
3.3.2. System Function	22
3.3.3. Data Dictionary	22
3.3.4. Processing	22
3.3.5. Outputs to the user	23
3.3.6. Input to the system	23
3.3.7. User Interface with the system	24
3.3.8. Performance Criteria	24
3.3.9. Security and Control	24
3.4. Implementation and Installation Planning	
3.4.1. Introduction	25
3.4.2. Preliminary Implementation Plan	25
3.4.3. Preliminary System Test Plan	25
3.4.4. Preliminary Installation Plan	26

CHAPTER 4

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

4.1. Introduction	28
4.2. Technical Design	
4.2.1. Introduction	28
4.2.2. Human Machine Interface Design	28
4.2.3. Database Design	29
4.2.4. Application Software Design	29

MULTIMEDIA GUIDE ABOUT ATHOS MOUNTAIN	CONTENTS
4.3. Test Specifications and Planning	
4.3.1. Introduction	30
4.3.2. Unit Testing	31
4.3.3. Integration Testing	31
4.3.4. Function Testing	31
4.3.5. System Testing	31
4.4. Programming and Testing	32
4.5. User Training	32 *
4.5.1. User Manual	32
4.6. System Test	32
CHAPTER 5	
Installation Phase	
5.1. Introduction	35
5.2. File Conversion	35
5.3. System Installation	35
CHAPTER 6	
REVIEW PHASE	
6.1. Introduction	37
6.2. Recap Review	37
6.3. Post Implementation Review	37
Conclusion	39

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

Appendix B1 – Appendix B2

APPENDIX C

Appendix C1 – Appendix C2